Town of Glastonbury ()

STAFF REPORT OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
Staff Contact: Gary Haynes, Planner Tel: (860) 652-7510
Email: planning@glastonbury-ct.gov
Application #: 4333 Submittal Date: April 18, 2023
Meeting Date:  May 16, 2023 Date of Receipt: April 18, 2023
Agenda ltem: Public Hearing #1 Application Type: Section 6.11 Accessory
Apartment Special Permit
Applicant: Brian and Jill Proposal
Fitzgerald

+ The applicant proposes a 640-square-foot, one-bedroom, semi-
Owner: Brian and Jill Fitzgerald detached accessory aparfment over the garage on the north
side of the new single-family house at 78 Hubbard Street.

Proposal:

B7R Section 6.11 * Ingress and egress will be through an internal stair with access to

the front and rear of the building.

Proposal Address: + The apartment will consist of a kifchen and dining areaq,
78 Hubbard Street bedroom and full bath.
Zone: Residence A » The exterior design of the apartment if fully integrated into the

overall design of the home.

Existing Land Use:

Undeveloped Lot + The related building permit was submitted on September 6, 2022

and is currently under review pending Commission approval.
Attached for Review:

» Draft motion

+ Department Memos

* Applicant Packet / Plan Set

Site location and surrounding land uses




Analysis

Per the goals of Section 6.11, the project would expand the Town's variety of housing types including
efficient and affordable housing for singles, couples, single parents with one child, elderly and new
households.

The proposal meets the Standards of Section 6.11.3 in terms of size (less than 800SF), number of bedrooms
(no more than 1), and kitchen facilities. The site provides 3 garage parking spaces, sufficient for the use.
The proposal also meets the all of the design standards for a semi-detached apartment in terms of
compatibility and scale.

The proposal has been reviewed and approved by the Health Department.




TOWN PLAN AND ZONING COMMISSION SECTION 12.9 MINOR CHANGE

APPLICANT/OWNER: ALEXANDER GONDEK,
JR.

88 TRYON STREET

SOUTH GLASTONBURY CT, 06073

FOR: 275 DUG ROAD

MOVED, that the Town Plan and Zoning Commission approve the application of Alexander
Gondek, Jr. for a Section 12.9 Minor Change to addition accessory uses of food trucks and
outdoor consumption —275 Dug Road (Lot W-159 Main Street) (Rural Residence (RR) &

Residence AA Zones), Lot N-7 Dug Road (RR Zone) and Lot W-159A Main St (RR Zone) — all
proposed activity is within Rural Residence Zone — in accordance with the following plans:

To be quoted

And:

1.

Nousw

Compliance with standards contained in a report from the Fire Marshal, File #21-028, plans
reviewed 07-12-2021.
Adherence to:

a. The Health Department Director’'s memorandum dated July 16, 2021

b. The Police Chief’s memorandum dated July 15, 2021.
Any music shall be acoustic and non-amplified.
There shall be no music after 8:30 pm.
All customers are required to leave the site at 9pm.
There shall be no more than two food trucks on site at any time.
Brewery operating hours are limited to Tuesday through Friday from 4-8 PM, and Saturday and
Sunday from 1-6 PM
Private events are permitted at the brewery, and may overlap with Brewery operating hours,
subject to the following conditions:

a. Indoor private events are limited to 100 participants.

b. Outdoor private events are limited to 150 participants.
There shall be no more than 10 public events per calendar year, with each event to be
scheduled at least 7 days in advance with the Office of Community Development.

APPROVED: TOWN PLAN & ZONING COMMISSION

AUGUST 10, 2021

ROBERT J. ZANLUNGO JR., CHAIRMAN



Town of Glastonbury

" Health Department

Memo

May 5, 2023
To: Shelley Caltagirone, Director Planning and L d‘US\{SQR:'\ces
Fr: Wendy S. Mis, Director of Health \J{%L\

Re: 78 Hubbard Street
Accessory Apartment

This office has reviewed plans for the above-referenced property with the dwelling under
construction showing an accessory apartment with one sleeping area.

Approval with respect to CT Public Health Code and Glastonbury Code of Ordinances is
forwarded for Commission consideration.

2155 MAIN ST »-.0. BOX'6523 ¢ GLASTONBURY, CONNECTICUT 06033-6523 « PHONE (860} 652-7534 » FAX (860) 6527533 |
www.glastonbury-ct.gov



GLASTONBURY POLICE DEPARTMENT

L__.lﬁ}m&)i‘_ )

TO: TOWN PLAN AND ZONING COMMISSION > iii

@_
FROM: MARSHALL S. PORTER, POLICE CHIEF i

RN
SUBJECT: APPLICATION OF BRIAN AND JILL FITZGERALD l ( 7‘ >
SECTION 6.11 ACCESSORY APARTMENT SPECIAL PERMIT \ i, @m(cr

DATE: 05/05/23

Members of the Police Department have reviewed the application of Brian and Jill Fitzgerald
for a Section 6.11 Accessory Apartment Special Permit.

The police department has no objection to this proposal so long as the lot is numbered in
accordance with Town Codes.

Chief of Pollce



May 5, 2023

MEMORANDUM

To: Town Plan and Zoning Commission
Shelley Caltagirone, Director of Planning and Land Use Services

From: Daniel A. Pennington, Town Engineer / Manager of Physical Service{'(_)ﬁﬂ/[:>

Re: 78 Hubbard Street
Section 6.11 Accessory Apartment Special Permit

The Engineering Division has reviewed the plans for the proposed accessory apartment
located at 78 Hubbard Street and has the following comment:

1. This property will be subject to a supplement sewer assessment from the WPCA as
a result of the proposed improvements which will be assessed at the time of building
permit application. The applicant should contact the Engineering Division for
additional information.

Page 1 of 1
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ZONING TABLE — RESIDENCE A ZONE

THIS SURVEY CONFORMS TO HORIZONTAL ACCURACY CLASS A-2.

08-04-2022 - UPDATE

THIS SURVEY CONFORMS TO TOPOGRAPHIC ACCURACY CLASS T-D.

08-08-2022 - UTILITIES

ITEM REQUIRED /ALLOWED PROPOSED THIS SURVEY CONFORMS TO VERTICAL ACCURACY CLASS V-2.
LOT AREA 15,000 SF. 91,233 SF. THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FOR THE PURPOSE OF ZONING COMPLIANCE DETERMINATION AND
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308 OLD FARMS ROAD  * » 0
BLDG COVERAGE 15% (13,685 SF.) 2,528 SF. (2.77%) o O ARMS ROAD s TO MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THIS MAP IS SUBSTANTIALLY CORRECT AS NOTED HEREON TR
_ 203-558-0815 THIS MAP IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT BEARS THE LIVE SIGNATURE AND SEAL OF THE —LL-

BLDG HEIGHT 2-1/2 ST/35.5 FT. LESS THAN 35.5 FT. BFITZCERT9BIOOMAILCOM  Lioerar s NOT yALD,




NOTES:

THE PROPOSED TOP OF FOUNDATION (TOP FDN.), BASEMENT FLOOR (BSMT. FLR.), GARAGE

LEGEND

EXISTING PROPOSED
FLOOR (GAR. FLR.) AND GRADING SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE REVIEWED IN THE FIELD
BY THE OWNER, BUILDER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION TO INSURE LP. SET
1 2” LOW P R O l‘_| LE CONFORMANCE TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS AND CONCEPTS. ANY ADJUSTMENTS TO THE ® IRON PIN o
PROPOSED ELEVATIONS OR GRADING SHALL BE REVIEWED WITH THE ENGINEER AND THE WON. SET
REGULAR HEALTH DEPARTMENT TO INSURE PROPER FUNCTION OF THE SEPTIC SYSTEM AND m CONCRETE MONUMENT o]
TURN END SECTIONS DRAINAGE
OF SEDIMENT BARRIER :
UP SLOPE TO PREVENT LEACHING GALLEY PROPERTY LINE
BYPASS OF WATER GALLEY DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OR GRADING ON THE SITE, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE
CONFORMS TO LATEST: LOCATION OF ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BY CONTACTING THE CONNECTICUT UNDERGROUND . _ ABUTTING PROPERTY LINES
END SECﬂON\ ASTM DESIGNATICN C913 UTILITY PROTECTION PLAN FOR UTILITY MARK—OUT (TEL.1-800-922—4455)
A NOTES:
S —_——_—— — EASEMENT LINE —_——_—— —
1. PIPE INLET AND OUTLET LOCATIONS PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, STRIPPING OR GRADING, SEDIMENT BARRIERS
e O e oot LS, TYEICAL SHOWN ON THIS PLAN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS AND BULDING LINE
REQUEST. DETAILS OUTLINED IN THE CONNECTICUT GUIDELINES FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT
R 2. REINFORCING STEEL DEFORMED CONTROL, LATEST EDITION. — -
3 BARS CONFORM TO LATEST ASTM THE BARRIERS SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE AND BE PROPERLY MAINTAINED UNTIL ALL 0w T T~ GROUND CONTOURS {222
3 CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE UPSTREAM AREAS ARE STABILIZED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNER.
d 101.25
STRENGTH— 4000 PSI AT 28 DAYS. x SPOT ELEVATION 222.2
: G . g0 . 4. METHOD OF MANUFACTURE: WET AT THE REQUEST OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNER, ADDITIONAL EROSION AND
' / { i CAST. SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED TO ADDRESS FIELD CONDITIONS. M TREE LINE M
FILTER FABRIC 5. SECTION IS MONOLITHIC.
OAK STAKES 10" ON WEIGHT CHART ALL DISTURBED AREAS WHICH ARE TO BE STABILIZED WITH VEGETATIVE COVER SHALL BE ] BUILDINGS ]
CENTER. TYPICAL il ] TOPSOILED, FERTILIZED, SEEDED AND MULCHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CONNECTICUT — —
Lo H e (2" oiEy (1850 LBs. | GUIDELINES FOR SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL, LATEST EDITION. i . i .
THE MIDDLE SECTION SHALL YISTING GRADE. TYP rh LEACHING DATA L|;]J ROOF OVERHANG L;IJ
BE INSTALLED LEVEL FOLLOWIN ~ T FIOW INE [ (EAGHING] LEAGHING [ INSIDE GAPAGITY) ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITY (ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, CATV, ETC.) INSTALLATION SHALL
THE GROUND CONTOUR LINE ' » ATV, &
LTER FABRIC e e T PROVIDE FOR EFFECTIVE EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL TO THEIR POINT OF P STEPS/HATCHWAY P
CONNECTION.
EXCAVATE EXISTING SOIL (r00F SUSTHMEW s 3 e e — CONCRETE PAVEMENT - -
A ey EMEED BOTTOM INSPECTION BY THE TOWN STAFF IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE R
iy L 8—o" L OF OCCUPANCY. THIS INSPECTION EVALUATES COMPLIANCE TO THE APPROVED PLOT PLAN —_— T — — BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT -_—— U
L] 1 AND THE PERMANENT STABILIZATION REQUIREMENT. THE BUILDER SHALL NOTIFY THE TOWN -
ASTING GRADE, TYP. . [m—m—m-\_,-m—m—m-\_,-m—m—mF WLET UPON COMPLETION OF PERMANENT STABILIZATION. = CONCRETE CURB = -l O
\|'\ OPENING n E s
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(WALL THICKNESS IS 3") STABILIZATION AS DETERMINED BY TOWN STAFF. W 5 8 29
(ROOF THICKNESS IS 3",5" ® BEAMS) e i — EDGE OF WATER LINE l_. 5 § 2%
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MBED STAKE 12" MIN. == — o 32 28
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w o @
W LUMBER AND BUILDING MATERIAL STOCKPILES, VEHICLE PARKING AND MOVEMENT SHALL BE TYPE C & CL CATCH BASINS o ~3 gg
NOT TO SCALE UNITED CONCRETE PRODULCTS INLC. CONFINED TO THE AREA OF DISTURBANCE. THE BUILDER SHALL PROVIDE A DUMPSTER FOR » VD z é z 25
173 CHURCH STREET TEL. 80O 2343119 FAX. (203) 265—4941 STORAGE AND/OR DISPOSAL OF ALL CONSTRUCTION WASTE. O YARD DRAIN P O 3 35 Es
YALESVILLE, CT 06492 (203) 269-3119 A S
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE FOUNDATION DIMENSIONS AND IMMEDIATELY RESOLVE @ CULVERT END - = c W
ANY CONFLICTS WITH THE ENGINEER. = <
- - FOUNDATION DRAIN F g
c—— c0—— c0—— CURTAIN DRAIN — CD Cp
- s——s——s SANITARY SEWERS
s se——so—— SANITARY LATERALS ss ss
. \—2" STONE TO SURFACE SuH SMH
CT D.0.T. 2" STONE SANITARY MANHOLE '
FILTER FABRIC
W————w WATER MAINS / LATERALS

EXISTING GRADE N\_FL 4” PVC=29.6 (FIT IN FIELD)
CONCRETE LEACHING GALLERY O%s e Fiyp CURB STOP, WATERGATE, HYD.

BOTTOM EL. 29.1 (FIT IN FIELD)

=l ——— GAS MAIN/GAS SERVICE J ¢
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE FOUNDATION DRAIN DRYWELL Jort . RTUGC! P 10454
NOT TO SCALE K oas ueren CAS GATE, GAS METER %6 DGAS METER
: : ELECTRIC MAIN/ELECTRIC SERVICE E
SEDIMENT BARRIER (T T T T ™

CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE %
2* HMA S0.375° SOIL STOCKPILE
BITUMINOUS CONC.

LIMIT OF TEMPORARY SURFACE COURSE . LIMIT OF PERMANENT , PAVEMENT JOINT
PAVEMENT REPAIR SAW CUT 12" PAVEMENT REPAIR SEALER APPLIED
TO ALL PAVEMENT
BEYOND EXIST. — BITUMINOUS WEARING COT EDGES
SAW CUT- TRENCH OR AS SURFACE
EXIST. PAVEMENT DIRECTED (TYP.)  BITUMINOUS EXISTING PAVEMENT|
/ : BINDER THIS DOCUMENT IS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL
\ SERVICE AND SHALL NOT BE USED IN WHOLE OR IN
SZAPRUANKN £ NN DAL NG 4 PART FOR ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN FOR WHICH IT
® & RECOMPACTED XA > WAS CREATED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN

CONSENT OF DUTTON ASSOCIATES, LLC. ANY
UNAUTHORIZED USE, REUSE, MODIFICATION OR
CONVERSION OF THIS DOCUMENT IS NOT ALLOWED AND
IF SUCH OCCURS, THE OFFENDER WILL BE
PROSECUTED TO THE FULL EXTENT OF THE LAW.

©2021 — DUTTON ASSOCIATES, LLC.

REMOVE TEMPORARY
PAVEMENT AND PLACE
HMA IN TWO COURSES
OF EQUAL THICKNESS
AS PER TABLE BELOW
TRENCH | OR AS REQUIRED TO

Py

L
& & 18" PROCESSED STONE BASE
5‘&@53' o o 5"&@"?&% INSTALLED AND COMPACTED BASE v o P3% T 2 9P
SUBGRADE— $.2E | IN 8" THICK LIFTS MAX. " )

ELEVATION BASE COURSE (AS PER 127 TYP, —=

TABLE BELOW) OR FINE
GRADE TRENCH WITH

ADDITIONAL PROCESSED WIDTH MATCH EXISTING
STONE AND RECOMPACT PAVEMENT THICKNESS.

*COMPACTION OF BACKFILL AS REQUIRED | I

REQUIRED WITHIN

TRENCH AREA
PERMANENT PAVEMENT REPAIR DETAIL

| WIDTH |
| |
[

\/\

H TEMPORARY PAVEMENT REPAIR DETAIL
b1 NOTES:
g 1. PROCESS STONE BASE SHALL BE CRUSHED LOCAL OR ARTERIAL
TRAP ROCK CONFORMING TO ARTICLE COLLECTOR (> 3000 ADT)
% M.05.01 OF THE FORM 817 AND TOWN
3 SPECIFICATIONS, GRAVEL OR RECLAIMED HMA SO.375" 1.5 N/A
3| MISCELLANEOUS AGGREGATE SHALL NOT BE .
] USED. HMA S0.5" 2" 3" (IN TWO LIFTS) ()
3 2. PERMANENT TRENCH REPAIRS FOR STREETS HMA $1.0 N/A 6" (IN TWO LIFTS) — <_l
3 WITH CONCRETE PAVEMENT OR CONCRETE
: BASE MAY CONSIST OF 2" HMA S0.5", 6" w oz
5 HMA $1.0%, AND 10" GRAVEL SUBBASE AT (W Y|
5 THE DISCRETION OF THE TOWN ENGINEER. =
: e - — E Qs
3. AT THE REQUEST OF THE TOWN ENGINEER DRAWN BY: SR =
%| THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND Py ENGINEERING DIVISION < (7p] E 9
£ SUBMIT PROPER TESTING RESULTS THAT — e TEMPORARY AND < % p—
; COMPACTION MEETS WITH TOWN'S - PERMANENT PAVEMENT —l i u_ =z
2 STANDARDS FOR A 95% COMPACTED LAST REWISED: Q. QD : a 3
2 DENSITY. 3/28,/2017 REPAIRS g 5
= PLATE NO. 3 : % j >
I , m
=
JmeE 73
D o
a
=Z°
REVISIONS:

08-04-2022 - UPDATE

08-08-2022 - UTILITIES

DATE: 07/26/2022

SCALE: AS NOTED
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FITZGERALD

RESIDENCE

NATIONAL

DESIGN & DRAFTING

(401) 714-2586
OFFICE@NDD.EMAIL

FITZGERALD

RESIDENCE

80 HUBBARD STREET
GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

Building
Code

Summary

R302.5.1 Min. Garage Door Rating
20 Minute

R302.5.1 Garage Separation

112"

All locations except Garage located more
than 3' from a dwelling unit on the same

lot.

R310.1.1 Minimum opening area

4.4 SF (Net)

Exception 1
5.0 SF (Net) at grade floor.

Exception 2
3.3 SF at double-hung window

R314.3 Smoke Alarm Location
(see below)

Shall be installed...

1. In each bedroom.
2. Outside each sleeping area.

3. On each story, including basements

and habitable attics.
4. at base of stairs.
5. For ea. 1,200 SF area.

R403.3(1) Min. Footing Depth

12"

R403.3(2) Air-Freezing Index

1,500

State Building Code

Connecticut State Building
Code, Residential Edition

R302.5.1 Garage Separation

5/8" Type X

From all habitable rooms above the
Garage.

R310.1.2 Min. opening dims

24"x20"

R314.5 Heat Detector Location
(see below)

Shall be installed...

1. In any attached Garage.
2. Garage attached to existing.

R314.5.1 Heat Det. Placement

center in space

R404.1.2(1) Min. Horizontal Reinf.

1#4 wiin top 12"

R404.1.2(1) Min. Horizontal Reinf.

1#4 mid-height

R404.1.2(2,3,4) Min. Vertial Reinf.

(see table)

International Residential Code

International Residential
Code for One- and Two-
Family Dwellings, 2015
Edition

R305.1 Minimum Height

7'-6" (50% of rm.)

R305.1 Exception 1

For rooms with sloped ceilings 50% of
floor area must have a ceiling height of at
least 7'-0" and none of the floor area may
have a ceiling height of less than 5-0".

R311.2 Egress Doors Required

2

R311.2 Egress Door Width
32" (clear)

R311.2 Egress Door Height
78"

R315.1 Location

(see below)

Shall be installed...

1. On each story, including basements

and cellars.

2. Within 10' of a bedroom door when on

floor with bedrooms.

R806.2 Minimum Vent Area

17150

R806.3 Min. Vent/Insul. Clearance
1 n

R807.1 Min. Attic Access
22" x 30"

R301.2(2) Seismic Design

None

R301.2(3) Weathering

Severe

R305.1 Exception 2

Bathrooms shall have a minimum ceiling
height of 6'-8" inches. A shower or tub
equipped with a showerhead shall have a

minimum ceiling height of 6'-8".

R311.2.1 Min. Interior Door Dims.

30" X 6'_6"

R311.2.1 Min. Bath Door Dims.

28" x 6'-6"

R311.3 Min. Egress Landing Width
36" (both sides)

R401.3 Minimum Drainage Slope

6" in first 10’

R301.2(4) Wind Design Speed

110 MPH

R301.2(5) Ground Snow Load
30 PSF

R301.2(6) Termite Infestation

Moderate/Heavy

R305.1.1 Basements

6'_8"

R305.1.1 Exception 1

Beams, girders, ducts or other
obstructions may project to within 6'-4" of
the finished floor.

R311.6 Minimum Hallway Width

36"

R311.7.1 Minimum Stair Width

36"

R311.7.2 Min. Stair Headroom

6'_8"

R402.2 Min. Concrete Strength

2,500 PSI

BSMt walls, fDNs and other not exposed
to weather.

R402.2 Min. Concrete Strength

2,500 PSI

Basement slabs and interior slabs on
grade, expect garage.

R301.5 Uninhab. Attic Live Load

20 PSF

R301.5 Habitable Attic Live Load

30 PSF

R301.5 Balcony/Deck Live Load

40 PSF

R307.1 Space Required at Toilet

15" from side

R307.1 Space Required at Toilet

21" from front

R307.1 Space Required at Vanity

21" from front

R311.7.5.1 Max. Riser Height

8 1/4"

R311.7.5.2 Min. Tread Depth
9"
R311.7.8.1 Handrail Height

34" - 38"

R402.2 Min. Concrete Strength

3,000 PSI

Basement walls, foundations and other

exposed to weather.

R402.2 Min. Concrete Strength

3,000 PSI

Porches, steps, garage fir and other
exposed to weather.

R301.5 Guard/Handrail Live Load

200 PSF

R301.5 Habitable Room Live Load

40 PSF

R301.5 Sleeping Room Live Load

30 PSF

R307.1 Minimum Shower Size

30" x 30"

R307.1 Space Req. at Shower

24" at opening

R312.1.1 Where Required

30" (height diff.)

R312.1.2 Minimum Height

36"

R312.1.2 Exception 1

34" at open sides of stairs.

R403.1.1 Min. Footing Width

12"

R403.1.3.2 Slab w/ Footing Reinf.

1#4 top + bot.

R403.1.6 Foundation Anchorage

112" @ 48" O.C.

R301.5 Stair Live Load

40 PSF

R308.4.1 Glazing in Windows
(see below)

Hazardous Location If...

1. >9SF

2. bottom <18" from floor

3. top >36" above floor

4. walking surface within 36"
(all must be met)

R312.1.2 Exception 2
34" - 38" when used as handrail.

R312.1.3 Maximum Opening

4" sphere

R403.1.6 Foundation Anchorage

7" embedment

R403.1.6 Foundation Anchorage

min. 2 per plate

R403.1.6 Foundation Anchorage

max. 12" from end

==

AREA SUMMARY
AREA GSF
LIVABLE SPACE
FIRST FLOOR 1519
SECOND FLOOR 762
COMMON SPACE 160
ADU 640
TOTAL 3,081
OTHER SPACES
GARAGE 864
FRONT PORCH 244
REAR PATIO 387
GENERAL NOTES
+ ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16" O/C UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

+ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE NOMINAL
2x4 @ 16" O/C UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

+ INTERIOR WALL BETWEEN GARAGE
AND BUILDING IS NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16"
0/C

+ DIMENSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUNDATION
WALL

+ DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRAMING

|

T

l

i
|

LT

HES

Energy
Code

Summary

Reference Energy Code

Connecticut State Energy

Conservation Code

International Energy Code

International Energy

Conservation Code, 2015

Edition

R301.1 Climate Zone

5A

R401.2 New Con. HERS Ratings

65 or less
more than 3,000 SF

R401.2 New Con. HERS Ratings

70 or less
less than 3,000 SF

R402.1.1 Max. Window U-Factor

0.32

R402.1.1 Max. Skylight U-Factor

0.55

R402.1.1 Max. Glazing SHGC
NR

R402.1.1 Min. Ceiling R-Value

49

R402.1.1 Min. Wood Wall R-Value

20 or 13+5

R402.1.1 Min. Floor R-Value

30

R402.1.1 Min. Bsmt. Wall R-Value

15/19

R402.1.1 Min. Slab R-Value/Depth

10, 2-0"

R402.1.1 Min. Crawl Space R-Value

1519

LEGEND
(SC) SMOKE/CO DETECTOR
(CO) CO DETECTOR
(SD) SMOKE DETECTOR
(HD) HEAT DETECTOR
(EF) EXHAUST FAN
| | INSULATED 2x6 WALL
|| 2x4 WALL
| | SHELF / COUNTER
- EXISTING TO REMAIN
D INTERIOR DOOR

XDt EXTERIOR DOOR
SD#H SLIDING DOOR
PD###H POCKET DOOR
GD## GARAGE DOOR
COstitt CASED OPENING
DH##H# DBL HUNG WIN
i DIM IN FEETINCHES

(2668 = 2'-6" x 6'-8")

USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT NOT
TO HOLD NATIONAL DESIGN &
DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS
WHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST
ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS,
AND THE WORK COMPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.
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717\ FOUNDATION PLAN

$100 1/4"=1-0"

NATIONAL

DESIGN & DRAFTING

(401) 714-2586
OFFICE@NDD.EMAIL

FITZGERALD

RESIDENCE

g 80 HUBBARD STREET
150" -0 90" 120" 100" r GLASTONBURY, CT 06033
. 60" L

AREA SUMMARY

AREA GSF
LIVABLE SPACE

FIRST FLOOR 1,519
SECOND FLOOR 762
COMMON SPACE 160
ADU 640
TOTAL 3,081

OTHER SPACES

GARAGE 864
FRONT PORCH 244
REAR PATIO 387

30"

VERIEY DEPTH W/ GRADING —] 96" FOUNDATION WALL, TYPICAL

20"
210"

GENERAL NOTES

10"

B S
BW3016 i

7L

+ ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16" O/C UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

10"

26"

5.0"
5.6"

+ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE NOMINAL
2x4 @ 16" O/C UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

40"

+ INTERIOR WALL BETWEEN GARAGE
AND BUILDING IS NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16"
0/C

5.0"

100"
100"
100"

+ DIMENSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUNDATION
WALL

%‘ 4'-0" CLEAR, MIN.

5.0"
9.8"

+ DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRAMING

14'-11 3/4"

BW3016

53]
|
7
i
H‘ 10"
\
10"

: = |
] >
5 X 2
% © <
© =
| | | | | |
13-10 1/4" Wb 7-33/4" WL 70" WL 70" WL 70" WL 6-8 1/4" Wb 10-3 3/4" 10"
S = =@ ] &® ® —t
5|2 5
> >
“ GARAGE ABOVE &
. . 5 L5
2 N = 2 28
S o o
>
— ® —~r _:Ir & —r LEG E N D
© = 5
S = (SC) SMOKE/CO DETECTOR
[ad
= : .
@ ) ) . (O) CO DETECTOR
I 5 5 (SD) SMOKE DETECTOR
I I (HD) HEAT DETECTOR
. ! . (EF) EXHAUST FAN
~
‘ | ] INSULATED 2x6 WALL
5 5 5 5 .
< = = = 9-6" FOUNDATION WALL, TYPICAL 10-10 . [ | 2x4 WALL
] &
T ~ SHELF / COUNTER
EXISTING TO REMAIN
5
— =
5 Dt INTERIOR DOOR
XDt EXTERIOR DOOR
5
© ng” SD##H SLIDING DOOR
@ PD###  POCKETDOOR
Jﬁ GDt GARAGE DOOR
COitt CASED OPENING
DH### DBL HUNG WIN
i DIM IN FEETINCHES
(2668 = 26" x 6-8")
i 36" 70" ,g 20" 100" 20" 550"
840"
FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION

- 10" CONCRETE WALL ON 20"x10" CONCRETE FOOTING

- FOUNDATION MINIMUM 4'-0" BELOW GRADE

- MINIMUM 3,000 PSI AIR-ENTRAINED CONCRETE USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
- WALL/FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT NOT
- STEEL REINFORCING AS REQUIRED BY CODE TO HOLD NATIONAL DESIGN &

- DAMPROOFING AT EXTERIOR FACE OF CONCRETE WALL UP TO GRADE
-2"R-10 EPS RIGID INSULATION

- FABRIC-WRAPPED PERFORATED PVC PERIMETER DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT OR
DRYWELL

- WALL/FOOTING SHALL SLOPE NO MORE THAN 1:3 WITH 45 DEGREE STEPS AT
BOTTOM OF FOOTING

SLAB CONSTRUCTION

-4" CONCRETE SLAB

- 6" WELDED-SIRE FABRIC REINFORCING AT MID-POINT OF SLAB

- MINIMUM 3,000 PSI AIR-ENTRAINED CONCRETE

-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR RETARDED, JOINTS LAPPED MIN. 6"
- 3/4" CRUSHED STONE, MINIMUM 6" DEEP

COLUMN CONSTRUCTION

- LVL BEAM, FRAME BELOW FLOOR JOISTS, REFER TO FRAMING PLANS FOR SIZE
-3 1/2" CONCRETE-FILLED LALLY COLUMN WITH 3/4" PLATES TOP/BOTTOM

- 36" x 36" x 18" CONCRETE FOOTING

- MINIMUM 3,000 PSI AIR-ENTRAINED

- FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL

- STEEL REINFORCING AS REQUIRED BY CODE

- REFER TO PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS
WHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST
ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS,
AND THE WORK COMPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.
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717\ BASEMENT PLAN

A100 1/4"=1-0"

P
140" o0 120" 100"
6 60 L
5
: VERIFY DEPTH W/ GRADING —] 96" FOUNDATION WALL, TYPICAL - 2 2 =
: =
[rl) N|
e | -~ -~
] F
BW3016 -
f\.'
<
3
- 2
(=] [=]
o < 5 5 5
=] = =]
5 &
© 5 ©
o
= & =
g =
2 N
UNFINISHED BASEMENT i
DIMS VARY z
CONCRETE
. 96" FOUNDATION WALL
. . ||
5 * g
= 7o) ~—
3 =
10" 13-10 1/4" WL WL WL 6-8 1/4" WL ‘ 103 3/4" 10"
? —= ® ®
> ™ N 7 >
2|~ B =
3 LN GARAGE ABOVE <
- Hvac . .
: CHASE : 5 )
= X I X 2 P
& = || ABOVE = 2 0o
3¢ o I/ [y
| /
A\
N
1 8 — :Ir e —
o -
© = <
2 2
s : ||
<+
=
o 5 -
|
% S o S 100" ————|
= < < 9'-6" FOUNDATION WALL, TYPICAL .
% >
S
— 2
[
5
[te)
%
™~
J
R
| 26" g e g 100" g 550"
10"
FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION

- 12" CONCRETE WALL

- FOUNDATION MINIMUM 4'-0" BELOW GRADE

- MINIMUM 3,000 PSI AIR-ENTRAINED CONCRETE

- WALL/FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL

- STEEL REINFORCING AS REQUIRED BY CODE

- DAMPROOFING AT EXTERIOR FACE OF CONCRETE WALL UP TO GRADE
-2"R-10 EPS RIGID INSULATION

- FABRIC-WRAPPED PERFORATED PVC PERIMETER DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT OR
DRYWELL

- WALL/FOOTING SHALL SLOPE NO MORE THAN 1:3 WITH 45 DEGREE STEPS AT
BOTTOM OF FOOTING

SLAB CONSTRUCTION

-4" CONCRETE SLAB

- 6" WELDED-SIRE FABRIC REINFORCING AT MID-POINT OF SLAB

- MINIMUM 3,000 PSI AIR-ENTRAINED CONCRETE

-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR RETARDED, JOINTS LAPPED MIN. 6"
- 3/4" CRUSHED STONE, MINIMUM 6" DEEP

COLUMN CONSTRUCTION

- LVL BEAM, FRAME BELOW FLOOR JOISTS, REFER TO FRAMING PLANS FOR SIZE
-3 1/2" CONCRETE-FILLED LALLY COLUMN WITH 3/4" PLATES TOP/BOTTOM

- 36" x 36" x 18" CONCRETE FOOTING

- MINIMUM 3,000 PSI AIR-ENTRAINED

- FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL

- STEEL REINFORCING AS REQUIRED BY CODE

- REFER TO PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS

NATIONAL

DESIGN & DRAFTING

(401) 714-2586
OFFICE@NDD.EMAIL

FITZGERALD

RESIDENCE

80 HUBBARD STREET
GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

AREA SUMMARY
AREA GSF
LIVABLE SPACE
FIRST FLOOR 1519
SECOND FLOOR 762
COMMON SPACE 160
ADU 640
TOTAL 3,081
OTHER SPACES
GARAGE 864
FRONT PORCH 244
REAR PATIO 387
GENERAL NOTES
+ ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16" O/C UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

+ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE NOMINAL
2x4 @ 16" O/C UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

+ INTERIOR WALL BETWEEN GARAGE
AND BUILDING IS NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16"
0/C

+ DIMENSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUNDATION
WALL

+ DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRAMING

LEGEND
(SC) SMOKE/CO DETECTOR
(CO) CO DETECTOR
(SD) SMOKE DETECTOR
(HD) HEAT DETECTOR
(EF) EXHAUST FAN
| | INSULATED 2x6 WALL
|| 2x4 WALL
| | SHELF / COUNTER
- EXISTING TO REMAIN
D INTERIOR DOOR

XDt EXTERIOR DOOR
SD#H SLIDING DOOR
PD###H POCKET DOOR
GD## GARAGE DOOR
COstitt CASED OPENING
DH##H# DBL HUNG WIN
i DIM IN FEETINCHES

(2668 = 2'-6" x 6'-8")

USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT NOT
TO HOLD NATIONAL DESIGN &
DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS
WHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST
ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS,
AND THE WORK COMPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.

A100

DESIGN PLANS

08/26/2022

730007 KR 36x24 03




4 o 1 2 4

717\ FIRST FLOOR PLAN I

A101 1/4"=1-0"

NATIONAL

DESIGN & DRAFTING

(401) 714-2586
OFFICE@NDD.EMAIL

FITZGERALD

RESIDENCE

g 80 HUBBARD STREET
150" -0 9 120" 100" r GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

76" 76" 36" 5.6" 5.0" 46" 46" 2.6" 3.6" 36" R U Y 80" 6-0" 120" 6-0"

AREA SUMMARY

AREA GSF
LIVABLE SPACE

FIRST FLOOR 1,519
SECOND FLOOR 762
COMMON SPACE 160
ADU 640
TOTAL 3,081

OTHER SPACES

GARAGE 864
‘ w FRONT PORCH 244
‘ REAR PATIO 387

7L

SL9070

26"

i

30"
30"

GENERAL NOTES

L o

7L

i - |
TR6010 TR6010 | DH3050 |
[ DH3050 | [ SL6070 |

— : ‘.‘ ‘ : ‘ ‘ : : ‘ + ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
DH3050 | DH3050 | NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16" O/C UNLESS

DH3046 DH3046 OTHERWISE NOTED
36" SINK

24" DW +ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE NOMINAL
r — 2x4 @ 16" O/C UNLESS OTHERWISE

| = NOTED
DINETTE I 74 5y
8-0"x 171 1/2" <
DIRECT VENT GAS FIREPLACE, INSTALL AND VENT HARDWOOD =0 ] 1 ANDBU |IE§1¥¥;A\LSL§§&YXJE\E§>%AR@A%E
PER MANUFACTURER'S WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS 9-0" CLG. . 6-0" 1 36" ' oc

26"

M BEDROOM
140" x 140"
HARDWOOD
90" CLG.

10-0"
14'-8 1/4"

10-0"
100"

g DECK + DIMENSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS

ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OR
FAMILY RM 100" x 60" EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUNDATION
1417 112" x 151 172" Q COMPOSITE DECKING

WALL
HARDWOOD KITCHEN
120" x 151 1/2"

9-0"CLG.
HARDWOOD

GD9080

+ DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRAMING

6-0"

13-11/2"

36" RANGE

[ DH3050

9-0"CLG. Q

10-11 3/4" /‘L 3-81/2"
C02670 XD3070

!
!
!
!
!
|
1
c
e
4'-1/4"
108"

33.0"

1D2670

5 + 5-012 —
5/8" TYPE-X DRYWALL AT

C02870
- — CEILING BETWEEN GARAGE

| | AND HABITABLE SPACE ABOVE

sy ——
| 48'FRIDGE ENTRY 3-CAR GARAGE
230" x 350"

" " ' " \/ ! " \/ 1_7n \/
2-71/2 % 9-41/2 7 8-1/2 7 3-7 7

M CLOS
103 112" x 79 112"
HARDWOOD
90" CLG.

@ .
xS
=
~

©
\

g.o"
BD2670
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

C05080

390"
390"

146"

HVAC
3“-9 3/4" 7-2" 3-81/2" CHASE

10-3" x 150"

| -(I;l"L(ELG CONCRETE
MUD RM ' 1/2" DRYWALL AT WALL 1o
5" 3-g" BETWEEN GARAGE AND

4-1/2"
7-31/2"

GD9080
36-0"

1D2670

TILE i 6-11" 4-1/4" HABITABLE SPACE
9-0"CLG. FD2670 LEGEND

OFFICE
O Q 247 112" 90" x 106" ﬂ%NTRY1/2
00 5-11/2" x 57 1/2"
"Sros. FOYER e
uP 11-3" x 116" 9-0"CLG.

HARDWOOD
90" CLG.

6.0

(SC) SMOKE/CO DETECTOR

1D3070

20-MINUTE FIRE-
RATED DOOR ﬂ , (CO) CO DETECTOR
(SD) SMOKE DETECTOR

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
LAUN 1D2670 ‘
Q XD3070 DH3046 (HD) HEAT DETECTOR

SD4070
6'-13/4"

108"

1D2670
XD3070

TR6010

DH3050
1D2670
4'-8 1/4"

M BATH

140" x 95 1/2" @
TILE TR2010 | [ TR3010 | | TR2010 |

@ 9-0"CLG. \DH2050 | [ DH3050 | | DH2050

i || ||

101 3/4"

5.11/2" x 51 1/2"
TILE BATH
oLl — 5-6"x5-11/2" @
DRIP PAN OR DRAIN o TILE
\ AT WASHER 9-0" CLG. 100" —1 L
TR3010 TR3010 [ ] 2x4 WALL

5
g DH3050 DH3050 SHELF / COUNTER
EXISTING TO REMAIN

D INTERIOR DOOR

(EF) EXHAUST FAN

6-0"

| ] INSULATED 2x6 WALL

120"
120"

1D2670
2o

g
GD9080

TR2610-2

é

10"
80"

PORCH
310" x 10-0"
COMPOSITE DECKING

740

XDt EXTERIOR DOOR

50"

SD#H SLIDING DOOR
JE I E— DH3046 DH3046 PD###H POCKET DOOR

.. GD## GARAGE DOOR

COstitt CASED OPENING

DH##H# DBL HUNG WIN

i DIM IN FEETINCHES

(2668 = 2'-6" x 6'-8")

3.6" 36" S o 3.0" 3.0" 20" -k 46" 46" 3.0" 60" 3.0" 3.0" 40" 3.0" 60" 120" 6-0"
] 36" 7o 46" 20" 10%0" 20" 55'.0"
840"

USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT NOT
TO HOLD NATIONAL DESIGN &
DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS
WHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST
ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS,
AND THE WORK COMPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.
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/17 SECOND FLOOR PLAN I

A102 1/4"=1-0"

NATIONAL

DESIGN & DRAFTING

(401) 714-2586
OFFICE@NDD.EMAIL

FITZGERALD

RESIDENCE

840" 80 HUBBARD STREET
14-4.172" 35-7 112" 171172" 1610 1/2" GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

S 6-514" 13-21/4" 100" 6-0" 3-0" 4-0" 4-9" 5-412" —————— 4-101/2" 120"

AREA SUMMARY

AREA GSF
LIVABLE SPACE

FIRST FLOOR 1,519
SECOND FLOOR 762
COMMON SPACE 160
ADU 640
TOTAL 3,081

OTHER SPACES

GARAGE 864
FRONT PORCH 244
REAR PATIO 387

3.0

GENERAL NOTES

—

F il
DH3046-2

BEDROOM '

F
DH3046-2

_ \
l| +ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE NOMINAL

I DH3046 ﬁ)gl_r(%; 6" O/C UNLESS OTHERWISE

+ ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16" O/C UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

20"

DH3046

SHOWER RM
110" x 5-2 112" @
TILE

510 3/4"

1D2668
40"

+ INTERIOR WALL BETWEEN GARAGE
AND BUILDING IS NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16"
0/C

100"

| BEDROOM T

1110 112" x 151 1/2" 110" x 151 1/2" + DIMENSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS
HARDWOOD HARDWOOD ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OR
8-0" CLG. BATH 8-0" CLG. - EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUNDATION
63" x 510" BEDROOM WALL
TILE 1510 1/2" x 114"
HARDWOOD 1 + DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS
8-0" CLG. ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRAMING

80"

DH3046-2
Ii

159 3/4"
12'-1/4"

8-0" CLG.

1D2668

1D2668-2

1D2668-2
1

6-21/2"

[ i —
FX3030 FX3030 FX2020

Q BATH ,
7-71/2" x 8'-5" ™
I

TILE
8-0" CLG.

I 102668 | ll
. I I I i_i I 1 1 .
L g % 24172 Mfefﬂ/g"fH 24172 % 381/2"
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1
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10'-2 1/4"
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UNFINISHED STORAGE sC DN 6112 x340" || %E
| 1|O=
||

6'-13/4"

1D3068

1D2668

200" x 13'-6" HARDWOOD

HARDWOOD 8-0" CLG.

| DH3046-2 | = 80" CLG. | o [Fxe0s0 | \
i \ [ —— \ KITCHEN / DINING RM
‘ 150" x 193 1/2" (EF) EXHAUST FAN

HARDWOOD
8-0" CLG. T+ -

(SD) SMOKE DETECTOR

19'-11 3/4"

6'-4 3/4"
100"

(HD) HEAT DETECTOR

INSULATED 2x6 WALL

g

=
= || 2x4 WALL
DH3046-2 SHELF / COUNTER

8.0"

EXISTING TO REMAIN

DH3046-2
]

L o

D INTERIOR DOOR

XDt EXTERIOR DOOR

SD#H SLIDING DOOR

_ 40"
| 40"

DH3046-2 W
‘ i iﬁ
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g
g
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USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT NOT
TO HOLD NATIONAL DESIGN &
DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS
WHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST
ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS,
AND THE WORK COMPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.
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/1" ROOF PLAN o o B e |

A110 1/4"=1-0"

NATIONAL

DESIGN & DRAFTING

(401) 714-2586
OFFICE@NDD.EMAIL

FITZGERALD

RESIDENCE

80 HUBBARD STREET
GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

AREA SUMMARY
AREA GSF
LIVABLE SPACE
FIRST FLOOR 1519
SECOND FLOOR 762
COMMON SPACE 160
ADU 640
TOTAL 3,081
OTHER SPACES
GARAGE 864
FRONT PORCH 244
REAR PATIO 387

GENERAL NOTES
+ ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16" O/C UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED
+ ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE NOMINAL
2x4 @ 16" O/C UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

+ INTERIOR WALL BETWEEN GARAGE
AND BUILDING IS NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16"

0/C
1111/16 : 12 + DIMENSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUNDATION
WALL

+ DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRAMING

ALIGN RIDGE

55/16: 12

111116 : 12

| ALIGN RIDGE |
LEGEND
(SC) SMOKE/CO DETECTOR
(o) CO DETECTOR
(SD) SMOKE DETECTOR
(HD) HEAT DETECTOR
(EF) EXHAUST FAN
[ ] INSULATED 2x6 WALL
[ 2x4 WALL
[ SHELF / COUNTER
- EXISTING TO REMAIN
D INTERIOR DOOR

XDt EXTERIOR DOOR

SD##HiH SLIDING DOOR

PD#HH POCKET DOOR
73/16:12 73/16:12

GD## GARAGE DOOR

COstitt CASED OPENING

DH##H# DBL HUNG WIN

i DIM IN FEETINCHES

(2668 = 2'-6" x 6-8")

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

- CONTINUOUS SOFFIT VENT

- 30 YEAR ROOF SHINGLES, COLOR BY OWNER
- ICE + WATER SHIELD

- 15LB FELT UNDERLAYMENT

- 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE OSB SHEATHING

- ROOF RAFTERS OR TRUSSES, REFER TO FRAMING PLANS FOR DETAILS

- R-49 INSULATION, LAPPED ABOVE EXTERIOR WALL USE OF THESE DRAWINGS

- 1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT NOT

~1/2" DRYWALL WITH SKIM COAT PLASTER TO HOLD NATIONAL DESIGN &

- PAINT, COLOR BY OWNER DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS

- ALUMINIUM DRIP EDGE WHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING

- ALUMINIUM GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE

- COMPOSITE FASCIA OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR

AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST

ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION

EAVE CONSTRUCTION CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS,

-30 YEAR ROOF SHINGLES, COLOR BY OWNER AND THE WORK COMPLETED, MEETS

- ICE + WATER SHIELD ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND

- 15LB FELT UNDERLAYMENT REGULATIONS.

- 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE OSB SHEATHING
- R-49 INSULATION LAPPED ABOVE EXTERIOR WALL

- ALUMINIUM DRIP EDGE
- ALUMINIUM GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS

- COMPOSITE FASCIA
- CONTINUOUS SOFFIT VENT A 1 1 0

CEILING CONSTRUCTION
- CEILING JOISTS OR TRUSSES, REFER TO FRAMING PLANS FOR DETAILS

-1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC
-1/2" DRYWALL WITH SKIM COAT PLASTER
- PAINT, COLOR BY OWNER DESIGN PLANS

08/26/2022

730007 KR 36x24 06




717\ FRONT ELEVATION

A200 1/8"=1-0"

7“2\ REAR ELEVATION

3410

A200 1/8"=1-0"

NATIONAL

DESIGN & DRAFTING

(401) 714-2586
OFFICE@NDD.EMAIL

FITZGERALD

RESIDENCE

80 HUBBARD STREET
GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

7“3\ LEFTELEVATION

A200 1/8"=1-0"

7“4\ RIGHT ELEVATION

A200 1/8"=1-0"

AREA SUMMARY
AREA GSF
LIVABLE SPACE
FIRST FLOOR 1519
SECOND FLOOR 762
COMMON SPACE 160
ADU 640
TOTAL 3,081
OTHER SPACES
GARAGE 864
FRONT PORCH 244
REAR PATIO 387

GENERAL NOTES
+ ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE
NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16" O/C UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED

+ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE NOMINAL
2x4 @ 16" O/C UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

+ INTERIOR WALL BETWEEN GARAGE
AND BUILDING IS NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16"
0/C

+ DIMENSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OR
EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUNDATION
WALL

+ DIMENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS
ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRAMING

340"

LEGEND
(SC) SMOKE/CO DETECTOR
(CO) CO DETECTOR
(SD) SMOKE DETECTOR
(HD) HEAT DETECTOR
(EF) EXHAUST FAN
| | INSULATED 2x6 WALL
|| 2x4 WALL
| | SHELF / COUNTER
- EXISTING TO REMAIN
D INTERIOR DOOR

XDt EXTERIOR DOOR
SD#H SLIDING DOOR
PD###H POCKET DOOR
GD## GARAGE DOOR
COstitt CASED OPENING
DH##H# DBL HUNG WIN
i DIM IN FEETINCHES

(2668 = 2'-6" x 6-8")

USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT NOT
TO HOLD NATIONAL DESIGN &
DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS
WHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST
ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS,
AND THE WORK COMPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.

A200

DESIGN PLANS
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/17 BUILDING SECTION

A301 1/4"=1-0"

™\ TOP OF ROOF

NT 4249 1/4"

GENERAL NOTES

- ALL EXTERIOR WALL ARE 2x6 @ 16" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

- ALL INTERIOR WALL ARE 2x4 @ 16" O.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

- INTERIOR WALLS BETWEEN GARAGE AND HOUSE ARE 2x6 @ 16" O.C.

- DIMENSIONS ARE TO EXTERIOR FACE OF STUD AT EXTERIOR WALL, CENTER OF
WALL AT INTERIOR WALL AND FACE OF CONCRETE AT FOUNDATION WALLS.

FRAMING NOTES

- ALL FRAMING SHALL PRODUCE TRUE, TIGHT AND CONSISTENT JOINTS

- FRAMING MEMBERS SHALL EB ASSEMBLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL
APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS

- INSTALL GALVANIZED METAL FRAMING CONNECTORS

- CAREFULLY SELECT FRAMING MEMBERS TO BE FREE FROM KNOTS AND
DEFECTS

- DO NOT SHIM SILLS, JOISTS, STUDS, TRIMMERS, HEADERS, LINTELS OR OTHER
COMPONENTS

- USE ONLY TREATED LUMBER FOR ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE
- INSTALL SOLID BLOCKING AND BRIDGING BELOW ALL BEARING PARTITIONS
WHERE BEARING WALL IS BOTH PARALLEL AND PERPENDICULAR TO JOISTS

- INSTALL BLOCKING AS REQUIRED BY OTHER TRADES

ROOF CONSTRUCTION

- CONTINUOUS SOFFIT VENT

- 30 YEAR ROOF SHINGLES, COLOR BY OWNER

- ICE + WATER SHIELD

- 15LB FELT UNDERLAYMENT

- 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE OSB SHEATHING

- ROOF RAFTERS OR TRUSSES, REFER TO FRAMING PLANS FOR DETAILS
- R-49 INSULATION, LAPPED ABOVE EXTERIOR WALL
- 1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC

- 1/2" DRYWALL WITH SKIM COAT PLASTER

- PAINT, COLOR BY OWNER

NATIONAL

DESIGN & DRAFTING

(401) 714-2586
OFFICE@NDD.EMAIL

FITZGERALD

RESIDENCE

80 HUBBARD STREET
GLASTONBURY, CT 06033

AREA SUMMARY
AREA GSF

- ALUMINIUM DRIP EDGE LIVABLE SPACE
- ALUMINIUM GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS FIRST FLOOR 1,519

- COMPOSITE FASCIA SECOND FLOOR 762
COMMON SPACE 160

ADU 640
EAVE CONSTRUCTION TOTAL 3,081
- 30 YEAR ROOF SHINGLES, COLOR BY OWNER
- ICE + WATER SHIELD OTHER SPACES

- 15LB FELT UNDERLAYMENT GARAGE 864
- 5/8" EXTERIOR GRADE 0SB SHEATHING FRONT PORCH 244
- R-49 INSULATION LAPPED ABOVE EXTERIOR WALL REAR PATIO 387

- ALUMINIUM DRIP EDGE

- ALUMINIUM GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS

- COMPOSITE FASCIA

Utz s g 3

+ ALL EXTERIOR WALLS ARE

CEILING CONSTRUCTION NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16" O/C UNLESS

- CEILING JOISTS OR TRUSSES, REFER TO FRAMING PLANS FOR DETAILS OTHERWISE NOTED

- 1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC

-1/2" DRYWALL WITH SKIM COAT PLASTER + ALL INTERIOR WALLS ARE NOMINAL

- PAINT, COLOR BY OWNER 2x4 @ 16" O/C UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED

91 1/4"

EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION + INTERIOR WALL BETWEEN GARAGE
- REFER TO ELEVATIONS FOR SIDING AND BUILDING IS NOMINAL 2x6 @ 16"
- CONTINUOUS HOUSE WRAP, TAPE JOINTS o/C

- 7/16" EXTERIOR GRADE OSB SHEATHING
- 2x6 WALL STUDS @ 16" O.C. + DIMENSIONS TO EXTERIOR WALLS

- R-21 INSULATION ARE TO FACE OF FRAMING OR
- 1/2" DRYWALL WITH SKIM COAT PLASTER EXTERIOR FACE OF FOUNDATION
- PAINT, COLOR BY OWNER WALL

QIBOESUBFLOR . r N R  EE H EEEE—————— + DIVENSIONS TO INTERIOR WALLS

H FLOOR CONSTRUCTION ARE TO CENTER OF WALL FRAMING

E - FINISH FLOORING, REFER TO PLANS

12" KNEEWALL FROM TOP OF FOUNDATION TO FLOOR FRAMING - 3/4" T+G PLYWOOD, GLUED AND NAILED

- FLOOR JOISTS, REFER TO FRAMING PLANS
- R-30 INSULATION

- 1x3 STRAPPING @ 16" OC

- 1/2" DRYWALL WITH SKIM COAT PLASTER

- PAINT, COLOR BY OWNER

MITOPOFFOUNDATION o e e = Y Y Y Y Y (Y Y Y (Y Y Y Y Y YY(YYQ(- N e _____
O

BEAM FRAMED BELOW FLOOR JOISTS, TYPICAL

FOUNDATION CONSTRUCTION
- 12" CONCRETE WALL
- FOUNDATION MINIMUM 4'-0" BELOW GRADE
- MINIMUM 3,000 PSI AIR-ENTRAINED CONCRETE
- WALL/FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL
- STEEL REINFORCING AS REQUIRED BY CODE
- DAMPROOFING AT EXTERIOR FACE OF CONCRETE WALL UP TO GRADE
@ B79;TOM OF WALL/SLAB -2"R-10 EPS RIGID INSULATION
@ BOTTOM OF WALL/SLAB \— - ————————————————=—= -Dgﬁﬁlz%LWRAPPED PERFORATED PVC PERIMETER DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT OR
710 - WALL/FOOTING SHALL SLOPE NO MORE THAN 1:3 WITH 45 DEGREE STEPS AT
BOTTOM OF FOOTING

LEGEND
MINIMUM 3'-4" BELOW FINISHED GRADE, SLAB CONSTRUCTION

-4 CONCRETE SLAB
~ BOTTOM OF WALL/SLAB R Y N R e (VERIFY WITH ACTUAL SITE GRADING - 6" WELDED-SIRE FABRIC REINFORCING AT MID-POINT OF SLAB
OFre - MINIMUM 3,000 PSI AIR-ENTRAINED CONCRETE
-6 MIL POLYETHYLENE VAPOR RETARDED, JOINTS LAPPED MIN. 6"
-3/4" CRUSHED STONE, MINIMUM 6" DEEP

(SC) SMOKE/CO DETECTOR

(CO) CO DETECTOR

(SD) SMOKE DETECTOR

COLUMN CONSTRUCTION (HD) HEAT DETECTOR
- LVL BEAM, FRAME BELOW FLOOR JOISTS, REFER TO FRAMING PLANS FOR SIZE (EF) EXHAUST FAN

-3 1/2" CONCRETE-FILLED LALLY COLUMN WITH 3/4" PLATES TOP/BOTTOM

- 36" x 36" x 18" CONCRETE FOOTING
- MINIMUM 3,000 PSI AIR-ENTRAINED | | INSULATED 2x6 WALL
- FOOTING ON UNDISTURBED SOIL
- STEEL REINFORCING AS REQUIRED BY CODE || 2x4 WALL

- REFER TO PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS _
SHELF / COUNTER

EXISTING TO REMAIN

D INTERIOR DOOR
XD EXTERIOR DOOR
SD#iHH} SLIDING DOOR
PD##H#H# POCKET DOOR
GD## GARAGE DOOR
COstitt CASED OPENING
DH##HH# DBL HUNG WIN
i DIM IN FEETINCHES

(2668 = 2-6" x 6'-8")

USE OF THESE DRAWINGS
CONSTITUTES AN AGREEMENT NOT
TO HOLD NATIONAL DESIGN &
DRAFTING LIABLE FOR PROBLEMS
WHICH MAY ARISE BEFORE, DURING
OR AFTER CONSTRUCTION. THE
OWNER, GENERAL CONTRACTOR
AND SUBCONTRACTORS MUST
ENSURE THAT THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS,
AND THE WORK COMPLETED, MEETS
ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND
REGULATIONS.

A301

DESIGN PLANS

08/26/2022
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